PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Intellectual Ventures Voice Recognition Assets 2	07/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vlingo Corporation
Street Address:	17 Dunster St.
City:	Cambridge
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02138

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6813603
Patent Number:	6563911
Patent Number:	6940951
Patent Number:	6671354
Patent Number:	6606611
Patent Number:	7216080

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501343338

Fax Number: (617)737-8056

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6178305441

Email: tjclark@gilmanclark.com

Correspondent Name: T.J. Clark

Address Line 1: 176 Federal Street

Address Line 2: Fourth Floor

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10010-200

REEL: 025323 FRAME: 0234

PATENT

\$240,00 6813603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	T.J. Clark
Total Attachments: 3 source=assignment2#page1.tif source=assignment2#page2.tif source=assignment2#page3.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Intellectual Ventures Voice Recognition Assets 2, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 2711 Centerville Rd., Suite 400, Wilmington DE, 19808 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Vlingo Corporation, a Delaware corporation with an office at 17 Dunster St., Cambridge, MA 02138 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents and patent applications listed in the table below (the "Patents");

			Title of Patent and First
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Named Inventor
6,813,603	U.S	1/26/2000	System and method for user controlled insertion of standardized text in user selected fields while dictating text entries for completing a form Gabriel F. Groner
6,563,911	U.S.	1/23/2001	Speech enabled, automatic telephone dialer using names, including seamless interface with computer-based address book programs
6,940,951	U.S.	1/23/2002	Jerome R. Mahoney Telephone application programming interface-based, speech enabled automatic telephone dialer using names Jerome R. Mahoney
6,671,354	U.S.	2/28/2001	Speech enabled, automatic telephone dialer using names, including seamless interface with computer-based address book programs, for telephones without private branch exchanges Jerome R. Mahoney
6,606,611	U.S.	6/23/1999	System and method for audio- only internet browsing using a

1

Title	of	P	atent	and	F	'ir	'S1	ĺ

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Named Inventor		
			standard telephone		
			Emdadur Khan		
CNZL00804298.5	CN	2/23/2000	System and method for audio- only internet browsing using a standard telephone		
			Emdadur Khan		
TW176849	TW	2/25/2000	System and method for audio- only internet browsing using a standard telephone		
			Emdadur Khan		
7,216,080	U.S.	9/26/2001	Natural-language voice- activated personal assistant		
			James Chi-Shun Tsiao		

- (b) any future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuing prosecution application, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any of the Patents:
- (c) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for future patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other future governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the Patents; and
- (d) causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any of the items described in either of the foregoing categories (b) or (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action, enforcement rights and all other rights to seek and obtain any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all future patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. This Assignment of Patent Rights will inure for the benefit of any permitted successors or assigns of Assignee.

[remainder of page blank]

2

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, do all things necessary and proper, to confirm the assignment to Assignee of the Assigned Patent Rights pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining and perfecting the Assigned Patent Rights

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on July 21, 2010.

ASSIGNO	R:	

Intellectual Ventures Voice Recognition Assets 2, LLC
By:
Name: Kur Becker
Title: Automize Recognition